

Senate File 551

H-8040

1 Amend Senate File 551, as amended, passed, and reprinted by  
2 the Senate, as follows:

3 1. Page 1, after line 31 by inserting:

4 <Sec. \_\_\_\_\_. Section 321.423, subsection 3, paragraph a,  
5 subparagraph (2), Code 2022, is amended to read as follows:

6 (2) A vehicle authorized by the chief of the fire department  
7 if the vehicle is owned by a member of the fire department,  
8 the request for authorization is made by the member on forms  
9 provided by the department, ~~and~~ necessity for authorization  
10 is demonstrated in the request, and the member has received  
11 emergency vehicle operations training.>

12 2. Page 1, line 33, by striking <2021> and inserting <2022>

13 3. Page 2, line 7, by striking <2021> and inserting <2022>

14 4. Title page, line 2, by striking <responding to emergency  
15 situations in> and inserting <operating>

16 5. By renumbering as necessary.

---

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION  
BEST of Carroll, Chairperson